

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P. (C) No. 970 of 2025 with  
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 895 of 2025 with  
MC(W.P. (C)) No. 920 of 2025**

M/s Eputhou Marjing Print and Advertising

... *Petitioner*

- *Versus* -

Board of Secondary Education Manipur and 3 Ors.

... *Respondents*

**B E F O R E  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

28.01.2026

[1] Present Mr. M. Rarry, learned sr. counsel assisted by Ms. Riet M, learned counsel for the petitioner, Mr. Dev Dutt, learned counsel for the BOSEM and Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel for the L1.

[2] Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel for the L1 filed an application being MC(W.P. (C)) No. 920 of 2025 challenging the maintainability of the writ petition to which the L3 has already filed reply.

[3] Ms. Malemleima, learned counsel for the applicant (L1) submits that she may be given some time to go through the reply of L3 and for filing rejoinder affidavit, if required.

[4] Mr. Dev Dutt, learned counsel for the BOSEM submits that he has already filed reply in the misc. application filed by L1 and prays for some time for taking instructions and for filing counter affidavit in the main petition.

[5] Mr. M. Rarry, learned sr. counsel for the petitioner (L3) submits that an endeavor may be made to dispose of this matter and to expedite the matter.

[6]

List these cases on 10.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Thoiba*